AMENDMENT THREE TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR PILOT PROGRAM FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES WITHIN A PORTION OF THE CAMELOT II AREA OF BEXAR COUNTY

On August 6, 2015, San Antonio City Council passed and approved Ordinance No. 2015-08-06-0652 and, on October 20, 2015, Bexar County Commissioners Court passed a Court Order authorizing the approval of a Cooperative Agreement between Bexar County and the City of San Antonio for the City of San Antonio to conduct the Camelot II Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Pilot program in unincorporated Bexar County.

The initial term of the Cooperative Agreement was from on, or about, November 30, 2015 through December 31, 2018. The Cooperative Agreement provided that upon mutual agreement of the Parties, the Pilot Program could continue after the termination date.

COSA Ordinance 2018-11-15-0920 authorized Amendment One, the renewal of the Cooperative Agreement and extension of the pilot program for an additional period of one year, with a modification to the level of services, and a new termination date of December 31, 2019.

COSA Ordinance 2019-12-05-099 authorized Amendment Two, the renewal of the Cooperative Agreement and extension of the pilot program for a second additional one year period while the County researched implementing the program authorized by SB 1299, with a new termination date for the pilot program of December 31, 2020.

The Parties have mutually agreed to renew the Cooperative Agreement and extend the pilot program for a third, and final, period of six months, at which time the County will implement a collection program, with a new termination date for the pilot program of June 30, 2021. The Parties agree that during this final extension period the City will continue to provide residents the collection services as provided in Amendment One [weekly collection of waste; staffed by a one-person crew (one driver); only materials in the cart will be collected; one 96 gallon cart will be provided to each residential customer (one brown cart for garbage); collection of garbage twice per week on Monday and Thursday] and that no brush or bulky collections will be provided and no Dial A Trailer services will be required.

This **Amendment Three** to the Cooperative Agreement modifies Sections 1.03 and 1.04, and is entered into by and between COSA and the County, acting by and through their designated representatives. The undersigned hereby agree to modify said Cooperative Agreement as follows:

- 1. Page 3, Section 1.03, "Services to be Provided by County", as amended, is modified by adding the underlined to now read:
- **1.03 Services to Be Provided by County.** The SWMD requires an exclusive contract to provide solid waste service to all <u>approximately</u> 600 residences in the Pilot Program, and County agrees and will take all actions necessary to insure that all residences in the Pilot Program are included under this Agreement. COSA will submit an invoice on or before October 15th of Years One and Two; and by January 15th following the end of Year Three; and the one year extension set out in the Amendment One; and the second one-year extension set out in Amendment Two. The annual

invoices will be broken down by month reflecting the number of residences in the Pilot Program for which payment of the solid waste fee was not made. County agrees to pay COSA, on an annual basis, a lump sum amount to cover that "uncollectable debt" within thirty days of receipt of the invoice. For the six month extension authorized by Amendment Three, COSA will submit an invoice on or before July 15, 2021. The invoice will be broken down by month reflecting the number of residences in the Pilot Program for which payment of the solid waste fee was not made. Additionally, County agrees to notify the COSA SWMD when they have selected a solid waste hauler to provide the services. County agrees to notify the residents and customers of the changes in service and billing at least four weeks prior to the expiration of Amendment Three. County will provide the COSA SWMD a copy of the notice of change in service when the notice is sent to the residents. COSA SWMD will remove the COSA containers on the last day of collection and will make additional passes the following one to two weeks to remove any remaining containers. County will notify COSA SWMD if they find containers after that period so the containers can be retrieved. County will continue to aggressively pursue and prosecute illegal dumping within the Pilot Program area (which includes, but is not limited to, trash dumped beside but not in the trash container, trash dumped in alleyways, and in the drainage ditches).

- 2. Page 3, Section 1.04, "Provision of Services and Term of Agreement", as amended, is modified by deleting the strikethrough and adding the underlined to now read:
- 1.04 Provision of Services and Term of Agreement. COSA and County agree that these solid waste collection services will be put in place and commence on or about November 30, 2015. Amendment One authorized by COSA Ordinance 2018-11-15-0920 and Amendment Two authorized by COSA Ordinance 2019-12-05-0999, each renewed the Cooperative Agreement and extended the pilot program for an additional period of one year. The term of this Amendment Two commences on January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. The term of Amendment Three commences on January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021. It is anticipated by the Parties that a program authorized by Senate Bill 1299, 85th Legislative Session, shall be implemented by the County on or before June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020, and no further extensions of this pilot program shall be required. If the County's collection program is delayed due to unforeseen circumstances, the Parties may mutually agree to extend the Cooperative Agreement and pilot program on a month-to-month basis.
- 3. This Amendment Three to the Cooperative Agreement shall not prejudice any present or future rights, remedies, benefits, or powers belonging to or accruing to the Parties under the terms of the Cooperative Agreement herein amended.
- 4. Except as provided otherwise herein, the Cooperative Agreement shall remain unaffected, unchanged, and unimpaired due to the foregoing Amendment Three.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE

DAVID SMITH County Manager

AGREED to thisth day of December 2020.	
COUNTY OF BEXAR	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
By: NELSON W. WOLFF County Judge	By:
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: LUCY ADAME-CLARK County Clerk	By:ANDREW SEGOVIA City Attorney
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
By: PATRICIA G. PROWSE Assistant Criminal District Attorney Civil Division	
APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL CONTENT:	
LEO S. CALDERA CIA, CGAP County Auditor	